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	SUBJECT

Synergy Charter School: Consider Issuing a Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d).
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE(S)

The California Department of Education (CDE) believes that there is substantial evidence that Synergy Charter School operating as Synergy Education Project (SEP) engaged in fiscal mismanagement and committed a material violation of the SEP charter. Pursuant to the California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d), the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter school of any violation and provide the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation.
RECOMMENDATION
The CDE recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) consider that as SEP may have engaged in fiscal mismanagement pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(C) and committed a material violation of the SEP charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(A), that there are sufficient grounds to issue a Notice of Violation (NOV) pursuant to EC Section 47607(d). The CDE has sought to address violations through five letters of concern and numerous correspondences with SEP. 
Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 11968.5.2, the CDE also recommends that SEP have the opportunity to present evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations at the December 2, 2015, Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) meeting. At that meeting, the ACCS will take action on a recommendation to the SBE regarding whether, at the January 2016 SBE meeting, the SBE should issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke with Notice of Facts pursuant to EC Section 47607(e) and take action to revoke the SEP charter. 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES
EC Section 47607(c)(1) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(A) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(B) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(C) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(D) Violated any provision of the law.
Additionally, EC Section 47607(c)(2) states that the authority that granted the charter shall consider increases in pupil academic achievement for all groups of pupils served by the charter school as the most important factor in determining whether to revoke a charter. Based on the most recent California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress data, SEP’s scores are below the state average for the same grades as indicated in the table below. 

	Percent of Pupils Who Met or Exceeded Standards

	
	
	Synergy
	Statewide

	English Language Arts/Literacy
	6th Grade
	13
	43

	
	7th Grade
	33
	44

	
	8th Grade
	31
	45

	Mathematics
	6th Grade
	2
	33

	
	7th Grade
	5
	34

	
	8th Grade
	0
	33


Data sources located: 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=&lstDistrict=&lstSchool=
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=07&lstDistrict=25815-0125815&lstSchool=0125815
The CDE believes that evidence exists to support the finding that the SEP Board has not demonstrated increases in pupil achievement by all pupils served by the charter school, engaged in fiscal mismanagement, committed a material violation of the SEP charter and the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between SEP and the SBE. EC Section 47607(d) provides that prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter school of any violation of EC Section 47607 and give the charter school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation. 
Violation of Law 
The SEP Board engaged in fiscal mismanagement (EC Section 47607[c][1][C]). 
As background, SEP has struggled financially since 2012​–13, its first year of operation. 

SEP is considered to be in poor financial condition for the fiscal year (FY) 2014–15 as noted in the Financial Condition of SBE-Authorized Charter Schools Memorandum dated April 1, 2015. The CDE has sent four letters of fiscal concern with requests for corrective action plans (CAP) since 2013. These letters stated concerns that included no reserves, negative fund balance, budget out of balance, high debt ratio, overestimated Average Daily Attendance (ADA), failure to provide the CDE with SEP board minutes documenting the SEP board discussing the CDE letter of concerns, and unallowable costs charged to the Public Charter Schools Grant Program (Attachment 2). Although SEP responded to each letter of concern with a CAP, the CAPs provided lacked specific detail and did not fully address the CDE’s concerns.
The SEP budget has ended with significant deficits for the first three years of operation with little sound evidence of progress towards eliminating the budget deficit. Currently, SEP's financial condition is insolvent with a negative fund balance as of June 30, 2015, of $793,916. Additionally, SEP currently owes Encore Education Corporation (EEC) approximately $200,000 bringing the negative end fund balance to $993,916.

Additionally, SEP has demonstrated a continued pattern of deficit spending even though original budgets forecast operating surpluses. SEP has a pattern of projected enrollment not materializing which has negatively impacted revenue flow resulting in an inability to meet its financial obligations as evidenced by SEP’s September 15, 2015, default on a $1.6 million Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN). As of October 30, 2015, SEP has 185 pupils enrolled in grade 6 through grade 11. The material revision approved by the SBE in July was based on an enrollment of 224 pupils.

The SEP Board failed to pay off a $1.6 million RAN which matured on September 15, 2015. At its July 9, 2015, meeting, the SBE approved a material revision to the SEP charter, with technical amendments and conditions. One of the conditions required SEP to provide a plan on how to repay that debt, which is now in default. SEP has not responded to the CDE’s request to provide any documentation regarding the default of the RAN or a SEP Board-approved RAN repayment plan.
SEP has demonstrated an inability to manage its budget since its inception. For three consecutive FYs (2012–13 through 2014–15), SEP has ended the fiscal year with significant operating deficits. Further, for the current year, SEP is projecting another operating deficit. The SEP debt is approximately $2.5 million and the school continues to accrue interest resulting from the default for its failure to repay the $1.6 million RAN.
The SEP Board committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter (EC Section 47607[c][1][A].
The SEP Board is in violation of its charter because the governance structure outlined in the SEP charter petition is no longer in effect. 

SBE approval of the material revision to the SEP charter included revisions to SEP’s governance structure and educational program. SEP recognized the critical situation and sought a partnership with EEC to provide a more sustainable future with regard to governance and fiscal solvency during the remainder of SEP’s charter authorization under the SBE, currently through June 30, 2017. The revised SEP charter petition outlines a possible partnership that was later finalized through an MOU between SEP and EEC on July 1, 2015 (Attachment 3). This MOU outlined specific duties to be performed by EEC including, but not limited to, providing programmatic services (including an arts program that would increase SEP’s enrollment), administrative services, fiscal management, student discipline, and SEP school administrative staff. 
On October 19, 2015, EEC provided 30 days written notice to the SEP Board and the CDE of the termination of this MOU pursuant to Section 2.5 of the MOU (Attachment 3). Based on this correspondence, EEC states that it will no longer provide services to SEP after November 18, 2015. SEP therefore is in violation of its charter because the governance structure outlined in the SEP charter petition is no longer in effect.
The SBE approved the material revision to the SEP charter petition with four conditions: (1) a signed agreement between SEP and EEC is provided to the CDE that outlines the administrative and programmatic services to be implemented; (2) SEP must provide an outreach or recruitment plan by August 1, 2015, which details how SEP will meet or exceed 255 pupils (as indicated in the SEP material revision build out plan); (3) SEP will provide the CDE with an updated multi-year budget projection, updated narratives and assumptions along with their FY Unaudited Report on or before September 15, 2015. If the multi-year projections are inconsistent with SEP’s projected estimates for significant improvements in its financial condition, then a budget plan with timelines that addresses how the inconsistencies will be resolved must also be provided; and (4) a specific plan is provided to the CDE that adequately addresses how SEP plans to repay their RAN of approximately $1.7 million, which matures September 15, 2015. 

To date, SEP has not met two of these conditions. SEP has failed to present a specific plan to the CDE that adequately addresses how SEP plans to repay the RAN of approximately $1.6 million, which matured September 15, 2015. This plan was due to the CDE on July 1, 2015. Additionally, SEP provided multi-year projections to the CDE, however, they are based on a RAN repayment plan that has been neither approved by the SEP Board nor the RAN lenders.
The CDE issued a Letter of Concern to SEP on October 9, 2015, to address several concerns the CDE had since the SBE approved the SEP material revision on

July 9, 2015 (Attachment 2). The CDE identified specific corrective actions for SEP to complete with reasonable timelines and continued to provide technical assistance to SEP to support the completion of each corrective action. The CDE sent this letter to EEC on SEP’s behalf, because at the time, SEP had no governing board, as all of their board members had officially resigned and EEC had informed CDE that EEC was working to install a new SEP Board under the advice of their legal counsel. 
On or about October 19, 2015, the CDE received written notice from EEC that it was terminating the MOU between SEP and EEC effective November 18, 2015. As the SEP Board had resigned and EEC was no longer going to provide services to SEP after November 18, 2015, the CDE was concerned that this action would ultimately close the school since there would be no administrators present to run the school. As a result, on October 22, 2015, the CDE issued a letter to EEC to begin closure procedures to facilitate enrollment of current SEP pupils to other school districts (Attachment 4). On October 22, 2015, the CDE received e-mail correspondence from legal counsel representing the SEP Board stating that it would meet that evening to discuss moving forward for the remainder of the school year. To date, the CDE has not received correspondence from the SEP Board about their plan to continue to operate, including, at a minimum, their plan to provide administrative services at the school once the MOU with EEC terminates on November 18, 2015, the SEP Board’s plans for repayment and restructuring of the $1.6 million RAN, and other budget revisions necessary to address the school’s outstanding debt and declining enrollment. 
Additionally, the SEP Board has failed to meet specific requirements of its MOU with the SBE. Specifically, the SEP Board has failed to meet requirements outlined in the following sections:
· 1.2 Board of Directors and establishment of Governance Council

· 1.3 Board of Directors and Governance Council Responsibilities

· Council Meetings

· Adoption of Policies and Procedures

· Internal Controls

· 3.5 Reserves

· 3.7 Oversight Fees

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION
SEP’s charter petition was denied by the Pittsburg Unified School District governing board on December 15, 2010. SEP submitted an appeal to the Contra Costa County Board of Education that was denied on February 16, 2011.
The SBE authorized SEP on appeal on November 10, 2011. The SBE agenda item can be found as Item 12 on the SBE November 9–10, 2011, Agenda Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr11/agenda201111.asp. The corresponding minutes for the November 9–10, 2011, SBE meeting can be found on the SBE Minutes Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/mt/ms/documents/finalminutes110911.doc
At its July 9, 2015, meeting, the SBE approved a material revision, with technical amendments and conditions, to the SEP charter petition to revise its governance structure and educational program.

FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)
The CDE receives approximately one percent of the revenue of the charter school for CDE’s oversight activities.
ATTACHMENT(S)
Attachment 1:    
Letter to Elizabeth Brooking, Board Chair, Dated 

November 5, 2015: Notice of Violation Pursuant to California

Education Code Section 47607(d) (4 pages)
Attachment 2:
 Five Letters of Concern to Synergy Education Project (13 pages)

Attachment 3: 
Memorandum of Understanding between Encore Education 

Cooperation and Synergy Education Project and Termination Letter

(17 pages)
Attachment 4: 
Letter to Synergy Education Project Regarding Ceasing Operation on November 18, 2015 (3 pages)
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